AGENDA ITEM NO.

¢4

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: June 14, 2016

Date: May 12, 2016
To: Board of Supervisors
From: Connie Beck, Director W
Department of Health and Human Services — Public Health
Subject: Eighth Amendment to the California Forensic Medical Group (CFMG) Agreement for

Provision of Jail Medical Services for July 1, 2016 to September 30, 2016.

RECOMMENDATION(S):
That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Approves the Eighth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with CFMG:;
2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board to sign three (3) originals of the Eighth Amendment; and
3. Directs the Clerk of the Board to return two (2) executed originals of the Eight Amendment to the
Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) Contract Unit for transmittal to DHHS- Public
Health.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:
County General Fund

DISCUSSION:

The California Penal Code and the California Code of Regulations Title 15 — Minimum Standards for Local
Detention Facilities mandate the County provide for emergency and basic medical services to all inmates
and minors held in County detention facilities. Since 2002, the County has provided these services through
a professional services agreement with CFMG. The agreement originally approved by your Board on June

&
Prepared by Bill Linn. HPP Coordinator CAO Approgﬂ’ / ‘
C Human Resources %7{/ Ot

REVIEW:
Auditor ig !;m& County Counsel

her
TYPE OF ITEM: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
X Consent Upon motion of Supervisor Eﬂf\@ u Seconded by Supcwisoerndbe
Departmental - i
Public Hearing avesSundbecs Fennell, Lovelace, Bahn
Other Nays ﬁ'
Abstain
PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL: Absent%qsg
Board Order No. C-24:.C-7.C15:C-10; C-15. C-8. C-10 and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the

recommended action contained in this Board report.

Meeting of: 6/25/2002: 6/17/2003: 6/22/2004: 6/7/2005; 6/13/2006;
6/19/2007: 6/15/2010 : 6/16/2015 Dated: Y .
By:
Kathy Hayes, Clerk of the Boa




25, 2002 has since been amended by your Board seven (7) times over the past fourteen (14) years, in 2003,
2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2010 and 2015. The current contract extension ends on June 30, 2016. The eighth
amendment before your Board extends the contract term for three months, through September 30, 2016.

Through a collaborative effort between CFMG, Humboldt County Sheriff, Humboldt County Probation,
Humboldt County Juvenile Hall, and Department of Health and Human Services Mental Health, Social
Services and Public Health divisions, systems have been developed to address medical and mental health
needs of inmates and minors, as well as ensuring that treatment plans address an individual’s needs after
release by providing that medically indicated medications are available for those who are released from
custody.

The county has contracted for CFMG services since 2002 with subsequent amendments. In 2016, the
decision was made by the associated county departments to execute a new Agreement with CFMG to
update and clarify the contractual language (which has not changed substantially over the years through the
seven amendments), as well as to increase the staffing levels and services provided by CFMG to ensure that
the county remains compliant with any and all applicable laws and regulations regarding the provision of
medical services in the county’s detention facilities. The parties are currently negotiating the terms of the
new agreement and require additional time to identify appropriate funding sources, to address specific areas
that may require additional services or staffing, and to discuss any program changes that will enhance the
county’s ability to provide adequate healthcare to individuals in the county’s detention facilities.

Therefore, the eighth amendment before your Board today would extend the Agreement until and through
September 30, 2016 so that the parties may complete their contract negotiations.

The agreement before your Board today contains a provision for an annual price adjustment based on the
percentage of annual change in Medical Consumer Price Index (CPI), San Francisco/Oakland Area which
has been established at 3.71% for fiscal year 2016-2017. This amount is for current service levels being
performed by CFMG and does not take into consideration any enhanced services still being negotiated.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Funding of jail medical services resides in Fund 1100, Budget Unit 490, Inmate/Indigent Medical Services
and has been accounted for in the proposed county budget for fiscal year 2016-17. The annual cost of this
agreement for the first ninety (90) days of fiscal year 2016-17 is $727,021.56 or $242,340.52 monthly.
This amendment is fully funded through the County General Fund.

This agreement supports your Board’s Strategic Framework by creating opportunities for improved safety
and health while enforcing laws and regulations to protect residents.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
California Forensics Medical Group

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Your Board could choose not to approve this Amendment with CFMG; however, this is not recommended.
The county is mandated to provide emergency and basic medical services to all inmates incarcerated in
county detention facilities, and the lack of contracted medical care for the county’s correctional facilities
would place the county at risk of noncompliance with California Penal Code and the California Code of
Regulations Title 15 — Minimum Standards for Local Detention Facilities.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Eighth Amendment to CFMG Contract. Three (3) originals.
2. Copy of CFMG Professional Service Agreement and attachments executed on June 25, 2002
2



3. Copy of the First Amendment executed on June 17, 2003

4. Copy of the Second Amendment executed on June 22, 2004
5. Copy of the Third Amendment executed on June 7, 2005

6. Copy of the Fourth Amendment executed on June 13, 2006
7. Copy of the Fifth Amendment executed on June 19, 2007

8. Copy of the Sixth Amendment executed on June 15, 2010

9. Copy of the Seventh Amendment executed on June 16, 2015
10.Certificates of Insurance




EIGHTH AMENDMENT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
AND
CALIFORNIA FORENSIC MEDICAL GROUP

This, the Eighth Amendment to that certain Agreement dated June 25, 2002 by and
between California Medical Forensic Medical Group, a corporation (“CFMG" or

“CONTRACTOR?”), and County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of
California (“COUNTY?"), is entered into this jYytw day of , 2016.
WHEREAS, COUNTY, through its Department of Health and Human Services — Public

Health, desired to purchase the professional, medical, dental, and similar health care
services and related administrative services for COUNTY’s correctional facilities;

WHEREAS, COUNTY previously entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR to
provide said services on June 25, 2002; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY subsequently executed written amendments to modify certain
provisions of the June 25, 2002 agreement on June 17, 2003 (the First Amendment),
June 22, 2004 (the Second Amendment), June 7, 2005 (the Third Amendment), June
13, 2006 (the Fourth Amendment), June 19, 2007 (the Fifth Amendment), June 15,
2010 (the Sixth Amendment); and June 16, 2015 (the Seventh Amendment); and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend certain provisions of their June 25, 2002
agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Section 2 of the Agreement dated June 25, 2002, is hereby amended to read as
follows:

The effective date of this Agreement is July 1, 2002, and the term will be
extended to continue through September, 2016. CONTRACTOR will supply the
total services, described elsewhere, for the entire term of the Agreement which
will now end September 30, 2016.

2. Section 24. a) of the Agreement dated June 25, 2002, is hereby amended to read
as follows:

In consideration for the services provided at Humboldt County Correctional
Facility (HCCF), Juvenile Hall (JH), and Northern California Regional Facility
(NCRF), and described herein, COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR the base



amount of $727,021.56 for the period of July 1, 2016 to September 30, 2016.
The monthly payment shall be $242,340.52.

Except as modified herein, the Agreement entered into June 25, 2002 and the First
Amendment entered into June 17, 2003, and the Second Amendment entered into June
22,2004, and the Third Amendment entered into June 7, 2005, and the Fourth
Amendment entered into June 13, 2006, and the Fifth Amendment entered into June
19, 2007, and the Sixth Amendment entered into June 15, 2010, and the Seventh
Amendment entered into June 16, 2015 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this amendment as of the date and
year above written.

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

At Lol

Chair, Board of Supervisors of Humboldt County, California

CALIFORNIA FORENSIC MEDICAL GROUP:

Haiwe Dbt ﬂp W

#

Name Name
V/ ce Prosiclent C FO
Title Title

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT, AND
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR
TREASURER
ATTEST:

KATHY HAYES
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California

BY: _sfha 42[, 4{,!(’{_2 Depuahy

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE

Risk Manager




HUMBOLDT COUNTY/INMATE MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT

mwummmm-:dmﬂdvdf 2002, by and
betweenﬁeCoMyofﬂmbol&ﬂthwnu"Cmty’)ﬂd L7
WMn'MROh&.mﬁmﬂﬁmWMhme
mauwmmmmmwmnomﬁmnm
Mmmcdbﬁw;m?.mm»mm .
¥ mc@ry'dmummmpmwmmmmmmm
2. CONTRACTOR is willing to provide such services on a regular basis under the terms and
conditions hereinafter set forth. s ,
hcmidaﬁmdmém:m:muhmmaﬁnﬁ,ﬁemhmbywu
follows: B '
1. CORPORATE ENTITY
mmvmmtis:wma_dobmmm&awof

2. IERM

Tﬁeeﬂxﬁvedamofmisw-isllﬂy I.Mndtheumafﬂﬁswembegim
then and continues for three years. cmcmmmmemmum
ekewhme.formcenﬂmumdmewwhichmdtcumx.m.

2) CONTRACTOR shall obtain all licenses necessary to render medical d health
NARACTOR . e i

defined Faci )
cannot obtain mm' .la-m 1 B]m 1 i 7 -
mmnmm;.:mw.mmmum &
ngtﬁckly.spom'bborbv_&hinhﬁmcﬁmpmn&wdbthorrmhﬁqn, '

1 ' Revised /742




S

——h'

i

A3
""'-.—‘

[

Wiy
ORIGINA]
Mmmgmmmfmmwmmmm

facilities. mﬂnwmuwufu&mmwmam

mmmmmmem&rofm'm&mcomcmnmh
Cmym:mheqmmntmmﬁmddﬁsAm

b)

nfsmmwmconmronmnbemmwm
m&mmmhﬁemmduaﬁhmmm
m&mmmﬁqh&emlmmmmﬁmmdmumnof
any and all health care programs for the Facilities, "Moclﬁnaﬁun_"isdeﬁnadumy
dmﬂmhmeﬁsﬁngmormmmdnesmzmmmfﬁngmdiﬁcm
funding or facilit]




e B L]
—

()';"?»‘Gif\fAL |

BUMBOLDT COUNTY/INMATE MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT

T S, - v e after the date of this Agraemen.
' by this Agreement, proposed to implemented shall ~
: bcmdbwﬂdngmdchm&mmmmmw_dtﬁe

It - s dR !- l - w 2 Ii z? - . Im Il la - - h
ﬂ:.eSﬁbof&Hfmni;udtgmnowm«wuﬂ;eymybedllﬁnﬂhemOf&is

Agreement, .
7. JAIL SECURITY , _
a) @wahvemmpm‘ﬁﬁtyfa’hphyﬁmmﬁyofmc?m
mﬁrmmmgmydmmmm&mmmyofmq

personnel, Aucommmgmmm.ohm:nmﬂcso

from the failure to comply with the
b) TheHCSOagrmmtmconﬂm'mypmonhlﬂybospinlorﬁck bay for
disciplinary reasons, whenever sick bay is required for medical use.

3 ' ' Revised 6/7/2




i ithi; days after the receipt of notice by the
Cm.hmwbmmmwmmhpmﬂtymmmubemp@
monﬂx.mcmdpayablewiﬁﬁnwdaysofnodﬁm

Tueﬁnam'azmmfumabavcshﬂmtbeimpmdfmmyddaysbemmem

— e n —— -




i s %

-

. B

[~ * ’ Y :
: ( il 25ty X
-r-,ra‘_-‘j;:.',‘-‘_‘“

i .

mmmummmmmvmmm

of CONTRACTOR, or for any failure to receive accreditation which is beyond the contral of

a) mmmmwmmwmmmnmum
mdcmy.mmgmummdmm@mnbe '
respoasible for their care, custody and control. The County shall have reasonable
mmmeﬁalmdsdmingthemnnofﬁﬁsAMmM
commmmc“uymmumﬁum:yoﬁnmm“

required by law and accreditation standards.

b) Tommﬁdmﬁdhydm&llmm&dm;hemny.oﬂxmmm
lphiﬁeaﬂyid:nﬂﬁqdinwﬁﬁngbyﬂnwomcuahwinzmpdvﬂepwm
be provided with access to the medical records. Unless CONTRACTOR is notified to
the contrary, this person shall be the Health Officer. CONTRACTOR shall not be
mmwhmﬁomdummoﬁa:.ammmmmm

c) mmmmmammmnmwmmmmem
dm&mqmcmdy.cmmmmﬂbmmw.
commnmmmkmmmmmmm
Wmdﬁswmmmwfaﬁﬁyﬁm«mﬁdﬂulﬁpﬁm
w:mmmmmmwmmokpmmmm
Agreement. o

d) TthCSOtndlbeComtdelowCONTRACIORpemonmImminmm

confinement recards or other data only on a need-to-know basis. CONTRACTOR
mmmmsomuuwwmﬁmmm&:mm&
confidentiality of such records or data.

a) Amﬁym&ﬁcﬂmmadhafmsm’bedbytheﬂahh _
Adnﬁmsmrotdeugmewhnhmduduhunﬁmacﬁvmu,omngbothm
and out of the facility. Mmpmmmurﬁmbywmdm
performed. Tﬁsrapmm:boindudcmdnfm-boﬁ:in-paﬁmmdm-paﬁmI
mkgﬁemdmywmw.mmmeroﬂuﬁhmm

determine compliance with staffing leveis in Attachment B.

An annuval report summarizing health care activity, health and utilization trends, and
any recommendations for improved services.

5 . Revised 67/02




b) mmmmmwymmwwﬁwm
s e

c} TbhﬁndequvgfwﬁﬁmﬁﬁmCTORMbch

e} mmmhﬁinmﬁuﬁwmthemﬂuwhgdmﬁm:

mqu;mmmmwmmdmwmem
mmnymwwmw&emﬂofmcm

y 2 Whexaﬁckcam:scondmtedduﬂngMMyﬂnmghFﬁdayhasnotbeen

conducted, except for situations whmthefnﬂumm'conm!uchﬁckcanishqond
ﬁecaluulofmeCom.ﬂupmﬂtyostSOpumnlgickcaHday:

mdammmCONmnm)mtheminmmhﬁoncovmdbymis

Apm:_ﬂ:epﬂndtyofﬂiﬂpermiuadmd
13. STAFFING '
CONTRACTO wmmmemﬁngmn!peciﬂcmymbedmAmcmm
Bandhmbyimurpoumdasputofﬁ:is!im CO Rmﬁmmdmﬁn




Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment; upgrading:

demotion, transfers, promotion, recruitment or fecruitment advertising; lay-off or

mnﬁnﬁm;ﬁ&cofpayufomsdm:md;t&cﬁanfmm&- y
icoshi including

a) mCQOﬁeﬁmnpﬁmmdaﬂmmmmmc

facilities either as an employec ofCONIRACTORmmdercmmmwbconmwim
CONTRACTOR. : '

TheComtymtheﬁghtmdmynymmthefﬁmybyiﬁyemphwofﬂw
CDNmAcronhodounotmmsubﬁshadmnﬁycbmumbeyqtabﬁshed
rules and regulations.

Revised 677702




c) CONI'RACI‘OR'Mmg:aﬂy&ﬁfonﬁalicmed and guali personnel to provide
mfeﬁﬁqnumeﬁcdmmmgcnmeHCCF.Iﬂ.mthm.

d) Gmiaofﬂmmﬂwmm&afﬁdﬁc“fwﬂﬁcdm“bbe
fmﬁlbdmd:eCamyHuthﬂimwhowmmﬁrcmﬂnuingvmdﬁcmﬁng.

e)rmmuaﬁmmmmumummmnm

8. Revised 6/7/02




16.

17.

18.

19.

D The CONTRACTOR’s must safeguard afl property of the County. Medical
qmm:smbuuddyby&memndqmﬁﬁdhhmmme
responsible for damage to or loss ofaqmptmmlnng

r

COUNTY TO PROVIDE OFFICE SPACE

a) mmmmummmum-ﬁwoﬁmﬁwm
mmﬁrmmbycomucrm— i

I‘heCnuutylhgﬂptovidcmdpnyfanufoodim:mndmicu mimﬁwshoundhd:e
Pecilities. CONmACTORMbcmpmﬁbkformmgingndpayingfmd!edﬁpmldau
contaminated medical wastes.

EQUIPMENT SECURITY

CONTRACTOR Mywmbemmfmmymm«émagebmw
qﬁpmdm&mqmuhcmdbyoomcmkm h:lﬂ:cmanner.(:mmttheby

Revised 6/7/02




—

21,

24,

mbbem‘bhfmmy&mhqmdmmmorqlﬁmof
cmcmmucmbycmmmam _

SUB-CONTRACTS
In complying with this Agreement, Comm-lhuhpemimd.ﬂbjectmﬂne

: mqu&enmdpﬂam:;ﬁ%.bemhmnﬂ)mmtaﬂnhnhhmchﬁmpmmg
i ? the County. CON'I_'RACI'QRM

Thspnﬁadommhmﬂﬁsm&rhbmaﬂtofmymodmmmem
mmmmmmmmmmmumwmw.s

described herein.

a) In consideration for the services provided at HCCF, JH and WCl‘Pmddﬁcn’bedhudn,
County shall pay CONTRACTOR the base amount of $1,337,259 forﬂ:cpedodnﬂuly 1

b) In addition, a per diem 'gcofSZ.]ZperhMpudnywhmthembimdﬂmge
daﬂyinmmmhﬁmmm?)mausm Pe:Dicmptymmu,ifmy,wmu
billed separately by onaqmtedybsis.detmninedbymeBmonmy '
ampafmanmamm.mmncm ; e

10 Revised 6/7/02




k .
e ——

26. °

ORIGINAL -

BUMBOLDT mmmnmm SERVICES CONTRACT

Agrecment year, shall, 25 an offset to its costs, retain
| payments nmmﬁmmn&mmmmmmmnmﬁg m‘i‘n




mwﬁchmyﬁu&mmhmmcﬁmwiﬁ&cnﬁﬁﬁuhﬁumderd
mmmmmlwrﬁbm: -

limit shall apply separately to
occurrence limit. sammmmuwmmmum;mﬁm:

“) chhimtdmdmﬂisprojeu.meCONMCIDR'Sinmmispdmnymm
the County, and any insurance or self-insnrence mlmimlinedbytheCoumym
mtocomcrOR'Sinsmmdwﬂlmbeaﬂednpmmem‘bm with it.

&) Anyﬁlmmmmlywﬁhmpot&ngormm#hwﬁu.ﬁangMuf
mmMmmmamcm.moﬁm.mmym.m
agents.

Automobile liability insurance ﬁﬂioownlunuhuds-hsmkﬁcqomcem
C{\.II)OIOSOQZ,CM::I (mymto},forvdﬁcluundinﬂ:epafnr.manc?ofdﬁsmwi&;

. 1 o
mi:ﬂymdumdfnmﬁmmﬁtym)chppﬁurwﬁmm(mdaylfwm-
paym:ofpmn‘um)toCanmyhycerﬂﬁedmdL '

12 Revised 677702




13

Revised &7/02




30.

31

solicit or secure this Agreement for a

percentage,
bonaﬁdeemployma-tmupnidbycomm for the purpose of
Agreements.

ASSIGNMENT

CON'I‘RAC’!‘ORM;iveanmmﬁm

ﬂ:ccmmcmdzriucmul.mxblﬁ
toanyomerpmycxcaptnponsalcor

not by power of attorne

14

bmbnp,ureugﬁnpncyemept
securing such

bomeflithfulexaw&nnof&ucontru,mdﬂnnbep

¥ or otherwise assign the contract

mfa'ofmemaj«amofdwmpmydw&h

Revised 6/7/02




32

To the County:

and

 Eureks, CA 95501

Humboldt County Sheriff o
Humboldt County Courthouse

826 Fourth Street ;
Eureks, CA 95501

Humboldt County Chief Probation Officer
2002 Harrison Avenne

DHES Public Health Branch Director
529 "T" Street
Eurcka, CA 95501




35.

36.

37.

39.

By signing this proposal CONTRACTOR certifies that it does nat and will ndt employ illegal
aﬁmmuwmmm«uwmnmmndw
Act of 1986. mmnmmmbydmuummmm»m
mxmmmmmmsm@mdﬁewmAadm

COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LAWS

mm&memplyﬁmmlmmemﬂMMm@hﬁm
indudingbntnotlimimdtotheAmeﬁmwitﬁDiﬂhﬂiﬁuAﬂ. TheCONTRACFORﬁnthu
mmcﬁmplywiﬁmy:ppﬁabkfeh&mahcﬂkﬁngmmyapp&ub{e
mdiﬁngﬂndnd:u:ﬁﬂdaﬂﬂﬂimdlmﬂyorbythemwfedaﬂm

Thcmmdcmdidomoﬂhk:\m
iti ﬂlegﬂrvoﬁ.mchhdﬁ:{gmllnotaﬁeathe

FINAL AGRFEMENT OF THE PARTIES

mw&gcmﬁmsdwﬁnﬂmsdmofﬂ:emdmpnﬁu; it ig intended as 2
cmnpbemdu;hﬁwﬂ:cmemofﬂwmsofdm::mmditmm all prior and

mmmmﬁwmmmmmmm Any amendment
mbemfmmwﬁﬁn;ﬁuedbymm

16




| . state, and federal laws and regalationg
. Mm&mmiﬂw .




NWHNESSWBOF.WMSWOMW&SME@M

date and year first above written. -
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT CON'I‘R%CTOR(Zigummqnimd) '
2 rope i e g
Chairperson of the Board By “"‘m
Supervisors
Approved as to form: Approved as to form:
%Mm&:mq&ml

Insmmcecerﬁﬁcmrevimdadtpprovad:

fadedgdler

IMymmmwdmmmw&mMﬂﬁWmmwy
: i3 docmn ,,rmbd,,:fofmgCmmyofﬂmhldtbytmﬂjﬁiwwmﬁmmm
iﬁ :mdthatacopyhasbecndeﬁvuedmtheChairpmnaspmvidadby

Government CodeSectionZS_lfB. .
Dued . 2520 ;
LORA CANZON
Clerk of the Board

18 Revised 2102




i AR ——

« 0

WCWM%-WA. |

SCOPE OF WORK
mmemmmecomacmmmmmmmcm.m
mwmmammmmcom'sm-mty,mm
matezial inducement to eater into an agreement. It is understood that the CONTRACTOR will -
provide staffing as outlined in Attachment B at all times. Overall supervision of health care .
-mmbmﬁﬁﬁuwﬂbe'mbyubuuannwﬁba
responsibility. mcmcmmuwm&naﬂwrkwmbepafomdinompﬁm

MMWMMW,MMMOIT&H#M
wmammmwm.mmmcﬁmmmmm

State of California, as from time to time amended and all applicable laws and regulations
instittions in the State of California. It shall

associsted with health care services in correctional :
uwmmdummmwm“mm
% WWofnhuafdmCONrRAcrORiobﬁmm. If an inmate grieves, the

A.  Recelving Screening and Testing in Both Faciliies: A receivingipre-booking
mmmmmnmammiﬁﬁmyb;a

carrectional staff to appropriately complete intaks questionnaire.

Aﬂaﬁa&mdaﬂw;bymﬁﬂdyuﬁwdmdqmﬁﬁedm
Mwmmmmmfudondsmmeﬁspodﬁmddwmdvingw

exam and assessment may include:

I.Rmdmmlpptopﬁmhed:bmfu:iﬁtyonmmy
basis; _

2. Immediate on-site evaluation, treatment, follow-up and/or
observation of condition; :

3. Recommendation to custody personzel for special housing or
handling; : .

4.Rmmmdaimforplwemtinmdpopuhﬁon with

L Revised 5/30/02

L____._'.____r,



—

3--:-...-..-5—-—____

Humboldt County/Tamate Medical Services - Attachent A

Mn!md’wmmulhmhhmﬂow-npumedu{lymy;

5. PPD (Preferred Protein Derivative) tests shall be conducted on all
iunkuaﬂu-nfoumaﬂdaypdnd.orsmupom}loifﬂninmm
is to be a food service worker.

Daily Triage of Complaints: Heslth complaints from inmates must be

processed daily as follows:

z.wmmmm-:mmmwm
mmdsqumu&mmﬁm

Z.Themponn'hlephyddm:hnhﬂuq@e__ appropriate triage
me:hnﬂmmbeudhdfwwﬁcmdm&nmﬁgaf
mmmamwuwmmam
professional gtaff.

Sick Call: wm«nmbwwamamw
aishtmhmuukxmcmmumiﬁmmdmemm.we&(w
more as needed) at the JH and NCTF. Sﬁ:kal!lh!lbeeondncmdby
qpmpimlytdmiqudiﬁaduﬂﬁmdhnkhmmmm

with required standards. K an inmate's custody status prectudes
mn:dckanuﬁmmmumbemademmﬁckun

mmmmmmmmwwm
in&aﬁrmdpmfu:imdjudm mmmcrORmnegoduewim
local facilities for cost containment.
Nﬁﬂmﬁmm&thepmidedtomcmitype:mdincxd«ﬁomahm
mm&mhhmm”mt&m
hospitalization costs.

Emerpency Services: The CONTRACTOR sball make provisions for tweaty

2 ~ Revised 53002




-

-V

mmwwmmym The
mumﬁmfammwmmmmmrym
wbennoﬁ'—dnhndthvmtismy. ’

" Medical Records: Auinmmm:haw-mmﬂthnismﬁntﬁnedn

ll!timulndthtcmnplianﬁﬂl'ﬁﬂe xsmmhm:ndm
Thmmmklhanawompmymeinmtmhemhmm,uﬁacopy




P ‘:3. . . __.—"—

Hm:nboldtCounty!InmmMcdSavieu-AmchmuA

mmmumwummnmmm
ucbﬁihdbyﬁmudhdﬁmmmﬁtmamhmﬁnghaﬁm_
(HCCF, JH, NCTF). mammwmu

maintained, smmammwmﬁummu

Equipment: mmdmmumkﬁxmg.u

2 cmmdmwimcmmyummnmgnﬁm
voluntary services.
wwmmmmmmmumuefor
am:mﬂmwﬁhmmmﬂmhﬁmwmsmm
disposal of medical waste. 7 :

CONTRACTOR pm-plnm:phytiulmfcrjuvmih,
mmmwmm&wamifmmmk

Nm&mww

L w.mmmmwmmmmm
Wﬁwbysipumhmdmudummﬂym&dum
-Juvenile Hall, :

2. Mmmlhnlﬁuﬁmﬁumﬁdefmmmdymmdiaﬁm
n:ppmmicumpiudoﬂhefnllowinp

-Cmucﬁngmd.ld!eduﬁnginfnmadmcﬁnuﬁoano:
l- 3 3




Humbold: County/Inmste Medical Services — Attachment A

-Cmmmym:tﬁ—mforhmcuem

3. County will provide as availabie two to five hours per week of
mmwmrammummwhm

GENERAL SPECIFICATION

A

I.Auhnld:mmiaulhiubemvidadhmwﬂhme
mdudsmcﬂbadammby‘mh lSof!heCleothodeof
Reanhdom,rahﬁpgmha!ﬂlmmkuin-lheSmodeifonﬁ.,um
ﬁmemﬁmsmded,mdsomqpﬁéiﬁk_lmmdréwhimw
mummmmwmmusmaw

Z.Docmnu;uﬁondﬂcuuingmdmwm{mmbmpiuh and/or
cﬁﬁuﬁﬂﬁmhmﬂeaﬁ%nh%ymm

S.MCmmRMthM@mlﬂhﬁhhm

5_ Revised 530102




' _7.hmcmdmmmcy.uncmcronmmmd
paymrfnmpucymmywmuuﬁm.ndmsm

o Quﬂtydlwmm -

1mmmmmmmwmm
~ programs for HCCF, JH, and NCTF staff and the CONTRACTOR s




-
-

&n on-going besis through the Quality

WWWW-MtA
every two years. Selected topics which require ataff training will be identified op
L mcmammuwhﬁhmgmmm
2 mmonm&ém..mj@dummmm
mbaaft!\ehuhﬁmmmclﬁdydcﬁm.hiﬂhaﬁmd

Responsibility: The CONTRACTOR stall a al times observe snd campiy
regulations

mmmwmmmmmmmmmm

in any manner affecting the contract.

Public Information: Neid:erlbeCONTRACI'ORnortheCountylhaﬂ
publinhmyﬁndinpbuedondmobninedﬁnmﬂwopermofanyconm
Mmymummmmmmcm«mm-mwm
wﬂnmwumshunmbemmuablywmdd. Theconmdocumumy
bcmbjectmdisclomeumqtﬁredbth.

Research: Nommchprojecuh:m!viﬁgm,oth@rﬂxmpmjectxﬁmmd
mmsueofmfmﬁm&ommmdsmmpﬂedidmmﬂinﬁydcﬁvayofpc&nz
mmﬁﬁmmucmmmmmmmnfmcomy. ,

7 Revised 5/30/02




- — v




\

ToY

-G

| Attacﬁm.nﬁ B
HUMBOLDT COUNTY BASE STAFFING PATTERN

-

POSITION | s M| T|WIT| F]| S |BRS|FTE] Fac
Program Manager 8484|8484 84 40 )10 |An
P.AFNP. 8484842484 40 [ 1.0 [All
LVN. | 34 8-4/84)84(84|84]84) 5 | 1.4 |1an
Pill Pass L.V.N. ‘am. am | 4 | .1 |JH/NCRF
Clerk )} 73|73(73] 73] 73 40 | 1.0 (A1l
RN. 412 |42]s12{e12fe2]e12[€12] 56 | 14 Jail
L.VN. 412 [412)4-12/412)412)4-12[4-12] 56 | 1.4 laal
PillPassLVN. | pm |pm[pm|pm|pm|pm |pm] 14 | 35 JH/NCRF
L.VN. _ 18 [12-8]13-8]12-8]128] 128] 12-8] 56 | 14 JTail
RN. 128 " Juaf28l 1ef12:8] 128] 12.8] s6 1.4 |Jail
RN. 1 8282828482 32 | 0.8 |Juvenile Hall
R.N.- 8 Hours Per Week g 0.2 [NCRF
Nursing Relief/OT/Training 92 |2.29/An
Pm“’i..nw 8 Hours Per Week To Be Determined g |02 |an
Dentist 8 Hours Per Week To Be Determined 8 | 2 |Fail
Dental Assistant .8 Hours Per Week To Be Determined 8 | 2 |5l
Medical On-Call 24 Hours 2 Day, 7 Days Per Week All
Days . 7-3,84
Evenings § o 3-11,4-12
Nights | 128

Note: Physician hours may be substiruted for FNP/Pa hours '
on a one for two basis and must be provided in the facilities, .







A\

Attackment 4 - | |
| - FIRST AMENDMENT
Humboldt County/CFMG Contract
Mkmmmmmwmmdhmmlmﬁ,zom,bymm
the County of Humboldt (| and Califorpia Forensics Medical Group, Inc. (CFMG). This
amendment is entered into this /4 day of 2003. - .
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend certain provisions of their Agreement of June 25, 2002,

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

L. Section 24a) of the Agreement dated Jume 25, 2002, is hereby amended to read as follows:
In consideration for the scrvices provided at HCCF, JH £nd NCTF and described
herein, County shall pay CFMG the base amount of $1,369,353.24 for the period of
Tuly 1, 2003 to June 30, 2004. o |

2. Section 24 b) of the Agreement dated June 25, 2002 is hereby smended to read as follows:

Inddiﬁon,apadianchugeofﬁ.l?perinmated:ywhmﬂwoombinedaw
daily inmate population (ADIP) exceeds 415 inmates. Per Diem payments, if any,
will be billed separately by CONTRACTOR on a quarterly basis, determined by the
3 monthly averages of the ADIP at the HCCF, JH, and NCTF.

Except as modified hereir, the Agreement of Fune 25, 2002 shall remain in fll force and effct,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics hereto have executed this Ameadment as of the date and year

above written.

(SEAL)
- ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

%%ﬁ% Byw
| uhofoén: g Rﬂﬂj Title \JLIF‘M‘M&_ :
: County Counsel ; "5

Insurance Certificates approved: Title_Nvei Ygwt

il
isk Manager

of Supervisors CALIFORNIA FORENSIC MEDICAL GROUP

—_—



A 2
e | ORIGINAL
SECOND AMENDMENT '
Humboldt County/CFMG Contract
mnmmmmmmmmmmn:@mzoozmmpmw
mtaodintoon]uncl?.wmbyandbetwmtheConntyomenho California Forensics
Medical Group, Inc. (CFMG). This amendment is entered into thi my%m@.
WHEREAS.ﬂ:cpnﬁesdeﬁmmunmdcumhpmviﬁmoftheirAgrmmomeﬁ,zooz.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:
1. Section 24a) of the Agreement dated June 25, 2002, is hereby amended to read as follows:
provided at HCCF, JH and NCTF and described

In consideration for the services herein,
County shall pay CFMG the base amount of $1,491,225.72 for the period of July 1, 2004 to

June 30, 2005.

2. Section 24 b)aftheAgreanmtdatedInne?.‘i.2002__i‘s~ha'ebyamendedﬁomdas follows:
haddiﬁon,‘zperdichmonJquﬁmﬂedaywhmﬂzembinedwmgedaﬂy
inmate population (ADIP) exceeds 415 inmates. Per Diem payments, if any, will be billed
sepaatelybyCONTRACTORonaunybasigdemmﬁwdbytheanmMyavaag&of

the ADIP at the HCCF, JH, and NCTF.

Except as modified herein, the Agreement of June 25, 2002, and the First Am

endment of June 17, 2003,

i shall remain in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hersto have executed this Amendment as of the date and year above written,
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT :
. By

(SEAL) : , Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: Idt County, California

Lora Canzoneri :

CALIFORNIA FORENSIC MEDICAL GROUP

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

%%M BY_Q.D,, ursch,

Appr%!r‘ ait?‘ﬁmn. Title 'U;f.rhm

Br.%zg& : by £l ik |
unty Counsel

- Insurance Certificates approved: - Title UP; QMHI/LGM-}

el Lt




Attachment 4 | OR,G’NAL
THIRD AMENDMENT
Humboldt County/CFMG Contract

This is an Amendment to that certain Agreement entered into on June 25, 2002, and that First Amendment
entered into on June 17, 2003, and that Second Amendment entered into on June 22, 2004 by and between the
County of Humboldt (CO d California Forensics Medical Group, Inc. (CFMG). This amendment is
entered into !h.wé day of ; 225’4 , 2005.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend certain provisions of their Agreement of June 25 , 2002.
NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:
1. Section 2 of the Agreement dated June 25, 2002, is hmbyaméi:ded to read as follows:

The effective date of this Agreement is July-1,-2002 and the Term will be extended to
continue through June 30, 2007. CONTRACTOR will supply the total services, described
elsewhere, for the entire term of Agreement which will now end on June 30, 2007.

2. Section 24z) of the Agreement dated June 25, 2002, is hereby amended to read as follows:

In consideration for the services provided at HCCF, JH and NCTF and described  herein,
County shall pay CFMG the base amount of $1,758,048.00 for the period of July I, 2005 to
June 30, 2006 as follows:

a. For July-December, 2005, the monthly payment shall be $142,456.00;

b. For Janaury-April, 2006, the monthly payment shall be $148,528.00;

c. For May-June, 2006, the monthly payment shall be $154,600.

For the period of July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007 the monthly charge shall be $154,600
times the percentage increase of the medical CPI percentage increase for the San Francisco-
Oakland Region from February 2005 to February 2006.

[n the event that the rates charged by off-site medical providers for medical care to inmates
are reduced during the term of this contract, the parties agree that the contract shall be
amended to reduce the compensation payable to CFMG by an amount equivalent to the
projected savings.

3. Section 24 b) of the Agreement dated June 25, 2002 is hereby amended to read as follows:

In addition, a per diem charge of $3.69 per inmate day when the combined average daily
inmate population (ADIP) exceeds 415 inmates. Per Diem charges shall be waived for the
pericd of July 5, 2005 to June 30, 2007. : |

4. Section 26. D of that Agreement dated June 25, 2002 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Medical Malpractice Professional Liability insurance/errors and omissions coverage in an
amount no less than $2,000,000 per occurrence and $5,000,000 in the general aggregate. If
Insurance is written on a claims-made basis, CONTRACTOR agrees to maintain such '
nsurance in effect for at least three (3) years following the completion of performance under
this Agreement.




ORIGINAL

Except as modified herein, the Agreement of June 25, 2003, and the First Amendment of June 17, 2003,
mdmcSecondAmendmmxmtaedinmonJmezz,ZOMshaﬂmaiginﬁJHfomeandeﬁ‘ect.

(SEAL)
ATTEST:

Lora Canzoneri
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

»

Appro form: N -7 205

By: /} -
f Counsel

Insurance Certificates approved:
BﬁQMﬂﬂ,
Risk/AManager

(cgke/jail/amends. doc)
3126101

INWITNESSWHEREOF,thcparﬁsheretobavccxccmedﬂﬁsAment&nmasofthedatcmdyearabovewﬁttm

Co F T

<

By L
, Béard of Supervisors
of Humboldt County, California

CALIFORNIA FORENSIC MEDICAL GROUP

BYLD#-W

Title \J.¢ Exfenre

oy Voo Ml

Title UFZ, Ow@i}?w




e

Humboldt County/CFMG Contract '

This is an Amendment to that certain Agreement entered into on June 25, 2002, and that First Amendment
entered into on June 17, 2003, and that Second Amendment entered info on Fune 22, 2004, and that Third

Amendment entered into June 7, 2005 by and between the County of Humboldt (COUNTY) and California
Forensics Medical Group, Inc. (CFMG). This amendment is entered into this dayof__ZggL,mos.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend certain provisions of their Agreement of June 25, 2002.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 24a) of the Agreement dated June 25, 2002, is hereby amended to read as follows:
hcouddamﬁonbrtbeharvicespmvidodifM,JHmdNCTFmddesm’bad herein,
County shall pay CFMG the base amount of $2,046,285.60 for the period of July 1, 2006 to
June 30, 2007. The monthly payment shall be $170,523.80.

Exoeptasmodiﬁedhuein.theweancntoflmﬁ.mozmdt'heFimtAmchdmantoqunc 17, 2003,
and the Second Amendment entered into on June 22, 2004, and the Third Amendment entered into on June

7, 2005 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date and year above written.

COUNTY OF EUM.DT

By ' :
(SEAL) ; . Board of §
ATTEST: of Eumboldt , California
Lora Canzoneri

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors CALIFORNIA. FORENSIC MEDICAL GROUP

ﬁ% By 0 Megmit

AM Title V.S 3 Badence
oy L LSS VRS =R N
wt Counsel
Insurance Certificates approved: Title~. res
By M‘A e
Risk Maniger

(ogkejail/amends.doc)
1726/01




FIFTH AMENDMENT
Humboldt County/CFMG Contract

County of Humboldt (CO
entered into this |} day o 2007.

1. Swﬁmzﬁmwmmaxmzs,mkwmmmmﬂnmnm;
2002 and the Term will be exterided 1

The effective date of this Agreement is July 1
continue through June 30, 2010. CFMG will supply the total services, described elsewhere,

: fwthcenﬁmrumofthcAmmtwhichwilIwwmdonhncBO,ZOlo.
2. Section 24. a)oftheAgreunemddennezs,m,ishcrd;ymmdedtoreadn follows:

hcmﬁdazﬁonﬁ:rﬂ:esuvicespmvideduHCCF.JHmdNCTFmddesm'bedbﬂein,
Cmntysimﬂp&yCPMGﬂwbucamomtofS&lTI,ﬂQQforﬂ:cperiodof!ulyl,zomto

June 30, 2008. The monthly payment shall be $180,925.

3. Sea:ion24.h)ofﬁzAgmemmdatedIunezs,zooz,ishmbymdcdtomdufoﬂows:
mmdiﬁan.apadicmchmgeofss.%pa-imamdaywhmﬂwcombinedmmdﬂy
iumntepﬂpulaﬁon(ADl'P):xceedsMinmﬁes. .

4. Section24.c)ofﬂleAsreunentdatedJlmezs,ZO!]z,ishmbymnendedtoreadufoﬂom:

Adm:almice@uﬂmﬂﬂbem&dchthebmmoﬂhlypﬁm,mﬂperdiemonme
amivamrydancof&:econtact.

Thepdeeldjustmemforthepaiodoﬁuly 1, 2008-June 30, 2009 will be the average of both
Ihep:cen:ageh:mofﬂnmediulminduo{the@l(aﬂ urban consumers/Western

The Price wdjustmmtﬁorﬂxepm'odoﬂuly 1, 2009-June 30, 2010 will be the
mdmmeﬁmmmofm,arﬁrmmwmkmh

the period of February to February of that year, but not to exceed ten percent per year.




" * ORIGINAL

5. Seﬁon%of&cAmmtdﬂedszs,ZMisherebyammdedwreaduﬁollows:

CFMG!hxnbemquiredtombmitaP&ﬁmeBmdeof&diteqtﬁvdemm
Sixty (60) days of payment, made payable to the County of Humboldt. Performence Bond or
Imaf&adhzhaﬂbeadjmdmnlbrmmﬂectdxty(ﬁmdaylofmmﬁxm ,
corresponding fiscal year. Upon notification of award, CFMG shall be required to submit
ﬂ:ePerfonntmdmLemromedﬁpﬁormmcuﬁmmdsigxﬁngofﬂwConum
The company must be authorized to do business in the State of California.

Except as modified herein, the Agreement of June 25, 2002, and the First Amendment of June 17, 2003,
mmsmmmmmxmzz,m,mmmmmmmmrm
remain in full force and effect.

7, 2005, and the Fourth Amendment entered intc June 13, 2006 shall

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics hereto have executed this Amendmen: as of the date and year shove written,

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
By _
(SEAL) : Chair, Board of § s N\
ATTEST: of Humboldt County, California
Kathy Hayes '
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors CALIFORNIA FORENSIC MEDICAL GROUP
m&m_ By ﬁ~ Mostey
Approved as to form: Title V. P Ercaca
By = Bymw
; Counsel
Ensurance Certificates approved: Tit1e:Qﬂ-a&M:E_\_[_‘Ls.r.!,._D_me,rj_qu
Risk
{cgke/failamends doc)
3261




SIXTH AMENDMENT
Humboldt County/CFMG Contract

This is an Amendment to that certain Agreement entered into on June 25, 2002, and that First Amendmen
entered into June 17, 2003, and that Second Amendment entered into June 22, 2004, and that Third Amendment

entered into June 7, 2005, and that Fourth Amendment entered into June 13, 2006, and that Fifth Amendment
entered into June 19, 2007 by and between the County of Humboldt (COUNTY) and California Forensics Medica]

Group, Inc. (CFMG). This amendment is entered into this /5 day g ,2010.
WHEREAS,theparticsdesirctoamcn&MaEnpmvisions of their Agreement of June 25, 2002.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:
1. Section 2 of the Agreement dated June 25, 2002, is hereby amended to read as follows:

The effective date of this Agreement is July 1, 2002 and the Term will be extended to
continue through June 30, 2015. CFMG will supply the total services, described elsewhere,
for the entire term of the Agreement which will now end on June 30, 2015.

2. Section 24. a) of the Agreement dated June 25, 2002, is hereby amended to read as foliows:

In consideration for the services provided at Humboldt County Correctional Facility
(HCCF), Juvenile Hall (JH), and Northern California Regional Facility (NCRF), and
described herein, County shall pay CFMG the base amount of $2,377,479.96 for the period
of July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011. The monthly payment shall be $198,123.33.

3. Section 24. b) of the Agreement dated June 25, 2002, is hereby amended to read as follows:

In addition, a per diem charge of $4.29 per inmate day when the combined average daily
inmate population (ADIP) exceeds 444 inmates. Per diem payments, if any, will be billed
separately by CONTRACTOR on a quarterly basis, determined by the three (3) monthly
averages of the ADIP at HCCF, JH, and NCRF.

4. Section 24. ¢) of the Agreement dated June 25, 2002, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Annual price adjustments, as outlined below, will be made to the base monthly price, and per
diem charge, on the anniversary date of the contract.

® For fiscal year 2010-11 there will be no increase in the base price or the per diem
charge over the amounts from fiscal year 2009-10.

e For fiscal year 2011-12, the price adjustment for base price and ADIP per diem charge
is to be set at the percentage increase in the Western Urban Medical CPI from February

to February, but not to exceed ten percent per year.

® For fiscal years 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 the price adjustment for the base price
and ADIP per diem charge is to be set at the percentage increase in the Western Urban
Medical CPI from February to February, plus 1.35%, but not to exceed ten percent per

year.




5. Section 25 - Payment Limitations on Catastraphic Accident or Iliness, paragraph two (2) is hereby
amended to read as follows: ' '

As to inmates diagnosed and being treated for AIDS the catastrophic limit set forth shal] apply.
However, CONTRACTOR will be responsible for on site treatment for inmates inside the
facility(s). For such inmates, anti-retroviral medications will continue to be provided and will be
purchased through the Public Health Branch Pharmacy. CONTRACTOR shall ot be ligbje for cost
of these medications which exceeds an annual aggregate amount of $10,000. Changes in Federal or
State ADAP programs that occur during the contract term and that affect funding for HIV
medications may be cause for an amendment to the contract pursuant to Section 39 of this contract.

6. Section 40 — Performance Bond is hereby amended to delete this requirement from the contract.

Except as modified herein, the Agreement entered into June 25, 2002, and the First Amendment entered
into June 17, 2003, and the Second Amendment entered into June 22, 2004, and the Third Amendment

entered into June 7, 2005, and the Fourth Amendment entered

into June 13, 2006, and the Fifth

Amendment entered into June 19, 2007 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date and year above written_

COUNTY OF HUNIBO%T
(]
By _J-;‘jo &

Chairf Board of Supervisors

(SEAL)
ATTEST: of Humboldt County, California
Kathy Hayes '

_ Clerbﬁﬂhﬁ)ard of Supervisors CALIFORNIA FORENSIC MEDICAL GROUP
"j%..bé( J UNQA By J9a~ Wi

Approved as to form:

Tile__ V. % Fiaance

ounty Counsel
Insurance Certificates approved: Tiﬂmmm




SEVENTH AMENDMENT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
AND
CALIFORNIA FORENSIC MEDICAL GROUP

This, the Seventh Amendment to that certain Agreement dated June 25, 2002 by and
between California Medical Forensic Medical Group, a corporation (“CFMG” or
‘CONTRACTOR"), and County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of

California ("COUNTY?"), is entered into this J(yHs day of Sjmg , 2015.

WHEREAS, COUNTY, through its Department of Health and Human Services — Public
Health, desired to purchase the professional, medical, dental, and similar health care
services and related administrative services for COUNTY’s correctional facilities;

WHEREAS, COUNTY previously entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR to
provide said services on June 25, 2002; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY subsequently executed written amendments to modify certain
provisions of the June 25, 2002 agreement on June 17, 2003 (the First Amendment),
June 22, 2004 (the Second Amendment), June 7, 2005 (the Third Amendment), June
13, 2006 (the Fourth Amendment), June 19, 2007 (the Fifth Amendment), and June 15,
2010 (the Sixth Amendment); and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend certain provisions of their June 25, 2002
agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Section 2 of the Agreement dated June 25, 2002, is hereby amended to read as
follows:

The effective date of this Agreement is July 1, 2002, and the term will be
extended to continue through June 30, 2016. CONTRACTOR will supply the
total services, described elsewhere, for the entire term of the Agreement which
will now end June 30, 2016.

2. Section 24. a) of the Agreement dated June 25, 2002, is hereby amended to read
as follows:

In consideration for the services provided at Humboldt County Correctional
Facility (HCCF), Juvenile Hall (JH), and Northern California Regional Facility
(NCRF), and described herein, COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR the base




amount of $2,804,055.72 for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016. The
monthly payment shall be $233,671.31.

Except as modified herein, the Agreement entered into June 25, 2002 and the First
Amendment entered into June 17, 2003, and the Second Amendment entered into June
22, 2004, and the Third Amendment entered into June 7, 2005, and the Fourth
Amendment entered into June 13, 2006, and the Fifth Amendment entered into June
19, 2007, and the Sixth Amendment entered into June 15, 2010 shall remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this amendment as of the date and
year above written.

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

(S A Lourdl]

Chair, Board of Supervisors of Humboldt County, California

CALIFORNIA FORENSIC MEDICAL GROUP: L‘/‘e’\_/
Name ;

Name

€ F@ Ce0

Title Title

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT: AND
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR
TREASURER
ATTEST:

KATHY HAYES
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California

ot ililhdi et

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE

Risk Manager



N - DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
SANTIELY CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 08/11/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER LIC #0056172 1-888-845-2248 gg":’?c'r

McSh & ot . i
cSherry Hudson 7[7\184"&0}“): 408-550-2130 mé No): 408-550-2119 - .
160 West Santa Clara Street E#:m'éss:

Suite 715 ] A

San Jose, CA 95113 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE - NAIC #

) ) _ INSURER A : TRONSHORE SPECIALTY INS CO 25445
INSURED INSURER B : UNITED FINANCIAL CASUALTY CO 11770 b
California Forensic Medical Group INSURER ¢ : TRONSHORE SPECIALTY INS CO. : 25445
2511 Garden Rd Al60 | INSURER D : 3
Monterey, CA 93940 | (NSURERE:

INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 44770824 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ~ |ADDL/SUBR] POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP ;
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE ‘ ‘ | POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY X | 001767402 08/26/15 08/26/16 | EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
x| | DAMAGE TO RENTED bs :
| & | COMMERCIAL GENERi\_L LIABILITY | PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 5100,000
X | CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR : I | MED EXP (Any one person) §10,000
' | PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 2,000,000

| | GENERAL AGGREGATE | §5,000,000
‘ | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ Included

| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY ] S’Eé?f LOC

| $
‘ BINED SINGLE LIMIT |
B AUTowOBILE eIy 023683542 08726715 06/26/16 COTNEDSIC PR
X | any AuTo | : BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED | [ .
| AUTOS | | Autos . I | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | § i
% [x | NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| = |HIREDAUTOS | & | auTOS _ (Per accident) ;
| S
UMBRELLALIAB: | | 'occur | | EACH OCCURRENCE s
EXCE?S LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED | RETENTION § | 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION - [ WCSTATU- | |OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY vinl ! ‘ __lTorRYLMITS| |ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | - E.L. EACH ACCIDENT
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? |:| NIA I

(Mandatory in NH)

If yes, describe under

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
C |Prof Liab Claims Made

A |Prof Liab Claims Made

5
E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE §
$

| E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
‘ 001767402 08/26/15 08/26/16 PerClaim 2,000,000

} 001767402 08/26/15 08/26/16 Per Aggregate 5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

RE: Humboldt County Health Department is shown as an additional insured solely with respect to general
liability and medical professional liability coverage as evidenced herein as required by written contract
with respect to coverage as evidenced herein as insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Humboldt County Health Deptartment THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

529 "I" Street AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Eureka, CA 95501 W
USA

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
wilsonkl9




UNDERWRITER: Endorsement No:

Fey ) Ironshore Specialty Insurance ]
- JRON SHORE Company Blanket Additional Insured Endorsement
//“\\\ your safe harbour Policy No: 001767402
Issued to: California Forensic Medical
Group

Endorsement Effective Date: 08/26/2015

In consideration of the premium charged, the term “Insured,” as defined in the Policy, is amended to include any persons or entities with
whom the Insured Professional Organization has agreed under written contract or agreement to provide insurance (each an “Additional
Insured®):

Coverage for each such Additional Insured shall not exceed the scope of coverage and/or Limits of Liability of this Policy; nor shall the
coverage exceed the scope of coverage and/or limits of liability required under such written agreement or contract. In all events, it is
expressly understood and agreed that the Limits of Liability for each such Additional Insured are part of, and not in addition to, the Limits
of Liability set forth in the Declarations, and any payment by the Underwriter in respect of any Claim for which coverage is provided to an
Additional Insured hereunder shall reduce, and may exhaust, the aggregate Limit of Liability, as set forth in the Declarations.

The coverage afforded the Additional Insured(s) under this endorsement s for liability incurred by such Additional Insured(s) as a result
of the acts, errors or omissions of an Insured, other than such Additional Insured(s). No coverage will be available under this Policy for
any Claim based on or arising out of any actual or alleged independent or direct liability of any Additional Insured.

The coverage afforded under this endorsement shall be primary to, and shall not contribute with, any other applicable insurance plan,
policy or program of self-insurance carried by or applicable to the Additional Insured.

All other terms, conditions and limitations of this policy shall remain unchanged.

Authorized Representative

4851-2786-3317, v. 1



DATE

SUPPLEMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 08/11/2015

NAME OF INSURED: california Forensic Medical Group

Additional Description of Operations/Remarks from Page 1:

Additional Information:

Includes:
General Liability:
Additional Insured per attached form 4851-2786-3317 v 1

SUPP (05/04)




ACORD" DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)
e CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE osr2912015
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to %
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the g
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). =
PRODUCER ﬁg{ggcr g
Aon Risk Services, Inc of Florida [ PHONE = FAX = i
1001 Brickell say Drive (G, No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 (A, Noy: (800) 363-0105 g
Suite 1100 E-MAIL °
Miami FL 33131 usa ADDRESS: T
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURER A: Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Ins Co. 20044
california Forensic Medical Group, Inc. INSURER B:
2511 Garden Road
Suite Al60 INSURER C:
Monterey CA 93940-1491 usa INSURER D:
INSURER E:
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570059635168 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested|
LR TYPE OF INSURANCE Nsol Wi POLICY NUMBER T | ST EXr LMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE
[ DAMAGE TO RENTED
! CLAIMS-MADE D CGCUR PREMISES (Ea occumrence)
MED EXP (Any one person)
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 8
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE ol
] Poticy DPRO‘ Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 3
- JECT B
OTHER: r‘?-
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT i
Ea accident) .e
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY ( Per person) %
] ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) e
AUTOS AUTOS ©
P PROPERTY DAMAGE
HIRED AUTOS :3;‘6%‘”“59 (Per accident) ..%
= S
]
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE O
| ExcessuaB | | cLams-maDE AGGREGATE
DED|  [RETENTION
A | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND CAwWC607803 10/01/2015{10/01/2016]  |PER l OTH-
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YiIN STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
g 's%igf;ﬁ?)bﬁ gnrdgpzmrrows below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000}—
=
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) ﬁ
RE: Evidence of Insurance. ]
=
=
[
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION ﬁ
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE %
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WATH THE
POLICY PROVISIONS.
Humboldt County Health Deptartment AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
529 "I" Street y
Eureka CA 95501 usa

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




